RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS

WHEREAS, Forester Avenue from the west right of way line of relocated Adams Road westerly approximately 0.05 miles to the east right of way line of Old Adams Road; Old Adams Road, from the north right of way line of Forester Avenue to the south right of way line of Hamlin Road; and Hamlin Road, from the west townline of the City of Rochester Hills, easterly approximately 0.92 miles to the west right of way line of relocated Adams Road, are under the jurisdiction and control of the Board of County Road Commissioners of the County of Oakland (the "Board").

WHEREAS, The Board represents that Hamlin Road, in its current alignment, has been used by the public and maintained by the Board continuously for a period in excess of ten years; and

WHEREAS, this City Council is desirous of the City obtaining jurisdiction and control over such road; and

WHEREAS, 1969 PA 296, as amended; MCL 247.851, et seq, provides for the execution of a written agreement in reference to such transfers of jurisdiction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this City Council hereby consents to the transfer of jurisdiction of the subject portions of Forester Avenue, Old Adams Road and Hamlin Road from the Board to the City of Rochester Hills and authorizes the execution of the attached Agreement between the City of Rochester Hills and the Board, which Agreement identifies the effective date of transfer of jurisdiction as being ______.

The limits and general description of the roads involved are:

- Forester Avenue from the west right of way line of relocated Adams Road westerly approximately 0.05 miles to the east right of way line of Old Adams Road;
- The entirety of Old Adams Road, which lies between the north right of way line of Forester Avenue and the south right of way line of Hamlin Road; and
- Hamlin Road, from the west townline boundary of the City of Rochester Hills, easterly approximately 0.92 miles to the west right of way line of relocated Adams Road.

and which Agreement provides that the Board shall not be required to improve, renovate or reconstruct any portion of said roads. The Board shall remain responsible for the maintenance of said road until the transfer of jurisdiction becomes effective on the date set forth above.

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED that this transfer of jurisdiction shall and does hereby include all existing drainage easements and road rights of way, whether recorded or otherwise, secured in conjunction with the above-described segment, and all things now existing for highway

purposes upon and along such portion of road and appurtenant thereto.

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS, A Municipal Corporation

BY:_____

Dated:

ITS: _____